

No. 17-50840

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INCORPORATED; JOHN P. MACKEY; GLENDA
JANE FLANAGAN; WALTER E. ROBB; A. C. GALLO; DAVID LANNON;
KENNETH J. MEYER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-00681-LY
The Honorable Lee Yeakel

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
SHAWN A. WILLIAMS
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
ANDREW S. LOVE
JOHN H. GEORGE
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
DANIELLE S. MYERS
SUSANNAH R. CONN
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants Effectively Concede Scienter.....	3
1. Defendants Admit that Whole Foods’ Chief Lawyer Knew About the Overpricing Issue for Years and Committed the Company to Making Changes— Knowledge that Is Directly Imputed to the Lawyer’s Client, Whole Foods	4
2. Given that Whole Foods’ Chief Lawyer Committed the Company to Detailed and Systemic Changes on Pricing, It Would Be Absurd to Think that the Co-CEOs and Other Officers Did Not Know About the Overcharging and Its Consequences	9
B. Defendants Cannot Dispute the Particularity of Plaintiff’s Detailed Allegations of Falsity.....	13
1. The Particularized Falsity Allegations More than Satisfy the PSLRA’s Requirements Regarding Whole Foods’ Overstated Revenues.....	15
2. Defendants Themselves Explained the Materiality of Their “Transparency” and “Competitiveness” Statements.....	17
3. Defendants’ Fact Disputes Must Await a Later Stage of the Proceedings	18
C. Defendants Confuse Loss Causation with an Admission of Liability	19
D. The “CEO Committee” that Consulted Each Other on All Major Decisions Certainly Had Control Person Liability	22

	Page
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005)	12, 17
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007)	1, 12
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 819 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	6

	Page
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Parich v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1990)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	18, 20, 22
<i>Smith v. Ayer</i> , 101 U.S. 320 (1879).....	6
<i>Spitzberg v. Houston American Energy Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 9, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)	7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	6, 23, 24
§78t(a)	24
§78u-4(b)(1).....	15
§78u-4(b)(4).....	21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	19, 20
Rule 12(b)(6).....	18

Page

17 C.F.R.
240.10b-56
